

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. PUC-22-882

Maine Coalition to Stop Smart Meters
Appellant

v.

Maine Public Utilities Commission
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
COMMISSION DOCKET NO. 2019-00044
Central Maine Power Company, Request for Approval of Revisions to
Terms and Conditions Regarding Smart Meter Opt Out Program

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MAINE COALITION TO STOP SMART METERS

Scott L. Sells, Esq., Bar No. 009822
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street, Suite 245
Portland, Maine 04102
(207) 523-3477

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	9
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
VI. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. THE COMMISSION COMMITTED ERROR IN LAW BY FAILING TO GIVE THE FCC DECISION ANY DEFERENCE.....	15
B. THE REMOVAL OF ANALOG METERS AS AN OPT OUT OPTION POSES A CREDIBLE AND IMMINENT THREAT TO THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF CMP’S CUSTOMERS.....	22
1. The removal of non-RFR emitting analog meters as a customer choice is not harmless error - there is a growing body of substantial evidence, developed after this Court’s 2016 decision, demonstrating a credible threat of harm from low level RF radiation.....	22
a. The record here showed substantial evidence of low level RFR harm.....	23
b. The record evidence in the FCC decision showed substantial evidence of low level RFR harm.....	23
c. The FCC Admits Adverse Effects from low level RFR	26
C. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN EQUATING EMF TO LOW LEVEL RFR AND RELYING ON UNDOCUMENTED EVIDENCE.....	28
1. It was error for the Commission to compare EMF with RFR.....	29
2. The Commission and CMP erred in largely basing their determination on one outdated Office of Public Advocate funded study and a completely undocumented or verified statement.....	31

D. THE COMMISSION COMPOUNDED ITS ERRORS BY FAILING TO INVESTIGATE OR ADDRESS THE HARM TO SENSITIVE POPULATIONS AND THE ENVIRONMENT FROM LOW LEVEL RF RADIATION.....35

1. The credible and imminent threat of harm from low level RFR is particularly acute for those individuals who are vulnerable and particularly sensitive to RFR.....35

2. The Commission here also erred in failing to look at harms to the environment from low level RF.....37

IV. CONCLUSION.....38

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Constitutions:	
Me. Const. Art. I, §1	19
Cases:	
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 382 A.2d 302 (Me. 1978).....	13
<i>Dunn v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2006 ME 4, 890 A.2d 269.....	13
<i>Environmental Defense. v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	20
<i>Environmental Health Trust et. al. v. Federal Communications Commission and United States of America</i> , No. 20-1025 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13 2021)....	8, 15, 16, 18,24,36, 38
<i>Fretwell v. Lockhart</i> , 946 F.2d 571, 577 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Friedman v. PUC</i> , 2012 ME 90, 48 A.3d 794 (“ <i>Friedman I</i> ”).....	3, 4,12,15, 17
<i>Friedman et al. v. PUC</i> , 2016 ME 19, 132 A.3d 183 (“ <i>Friedman II</i> ”)....	4, 5, 15, 17
<i>Guilford Transp. Industries</i> , 2000 ME 31, 746 A.2d 910.....	13, 14
<i>Office of Pub. Advocate v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2005 ME 15, 866 A.2d 851	13
<i>Pine Tree Tel & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 631 A.2d 57 (Me. 1993).....	13, 23
<i>Seavey v. Preble</i> , 64 Me. 120 (Me. 1874)	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
Statutes:	
5 M.R.S. § 9061 (2022).....	14, 22
35-A M.R.S. §101	14, 18
42 U.S.C. §2021(h)	6
47 U.S.C. §§301, 302a(a).	8
47 U.S.C. § 402(j) (2022).....	18
Administrative Rulings:	
<i>Proposed Changes in the Commission’s Rule Regarding Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields</i> , 34 FCC Rcd 11687 (2019).....	26

Rules

65-407 C.M.R ch. 110 § 11(C).....22
65-407 C.M.R. ch 120 § 2(K).....1
65-407 C.M.R. ch 120 § 1(C).....22

Treatises

Basic Physics of radiofrequency, BC Centre for Disease Control,
<http://www.bccdc.ca/resourceGallery/Documents/GuidelinesandForms/GuidelinesandManuals/EH/EH/Section2Final06062013.pdf>.....29

Law Review Articles

Antonin Scalia, Vermont Yankee: The APA, the D. C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court, 1978 SUP. CT. REV. 345, 37118
